motorist benefits, and a second count for statutory vexatious refusal to pay in accordance with 

the contract and for attorney's fees under Chapter 375 of the Missouri Revised Statutes. Count 

I's prayer for relief seeks damages "in a fair and reasonable amount in excess of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) but not to exceed Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), 

plus costs, post-judgment interest, and such other relief as the Court deems just and proper." 

(ECF No. 2 at 4). Count II's prayer for relief seeks 

entry of Judgment ... requiring and ordering defendant to pay plaintiffs claim in 
the amount of the underinsured motorist coverage of the policy, plaintiff further